Standard Duty Breaking Transistor – M3575T
 Frequently Asked Questions
Bonitron Inc.               521 Fairground Court        Nashville, TN 37211
            Tel: 615-244-2825    |   www.bonitron.com
1 | M 3 5 7 5 T
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
BEFORE YOU CALL
If technical help is required, please have the following information when calling:

2 | M 3 5 7 5 T
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
1) What is the part number breakdown for the M3575T?
2) What are the voltage ratings for the M3575T?
AC VOLTAGE
RATING CODE
AC VOLTAGE
NOMINAL AC LINE
DC BUS
TRIGGER LEVEL
L 230VAC 375VDC
E 400VAC 620VDC
H 460VAC 750VDC
3) How do I Enable or Turn-On the M3575T?
AC VOLTAGE
RATING CODE
AC VOLTAGE
NOMINAL AC LINE
DC BUS
TRIGGER LEVEL
L 230VAC 375VDC
E 400VAC 620VDC
H 460VAC 750VDC
4) Is the M3575T UL listed?
The M3575T is listed for the following models:
M3575T-L15 M3575T-H15
M3575T-L30 M3575T-H30
M3575T-L60 M3575T-H75
5) The attached drive will not precharge?
Verify the polarity of the connection to the DC filter capacitors of the drive.  If this connection is
reversed, the commutation diode effectively shorts the DC bus and will not allow the drive to go
through precharge.
BASE  MO DEL  NUMBE R
AC  VOLT AGE RAT I NG
DC  CUR RENT RAT ING
SPECI AL  OPT IO NS
M3575T H 200 Nxxx
Standard Duty Breaking Transistor – M3575T
 Frequently Asked Questions
Bonitron Inc.               521 Fairground Court        Nashville, TN 37211
            Tel: 615-244-2825    |   www.bonitron.com
3 | M 3 5 7 5 T
0 8 / 1 0 / 2 0 1 5
6) Breaking Light stays on all the time?
System voltage is too high or high harmonic content is present.  Check main system rectifier
input AC voltage.  Refer to the DC Bus Trigger Level found in Table 2-1.  The undistorted
main system rectifier AC input voltage should always be less than DC bus trigger level / 1.414.
Note: If the measured DC bus (in standby) is greater than the RMS line voltage*1.414, then
harmonic distortion may exist.  Consult the project engineer for the appropriate corrective
action.
Setpoint too low.  The DC Bus Setpoint pot on the main control board may have been
tampered with.  If this is a possibility, then the module needs to be sent in for recalibration.
Wrong braking module installed.  Check the module chassis sticker for the part number.  Refer
to Section 2.2 of this manual and verify that the sticker information represents the correct part
number for your application and voltage levels.  Remove and replace as required. Main control
board has gone bad.  Module needs to be sent in for repair
7) What are the fuse ratings for the M3575T?
230VAC
400VAC
460VAC
MODEL NUMBER FUSE
MODEL NUMBER FUSE
MODEL NUMBER FUSE
M3575T-L15 FWP-15
M3575T-E15 FWP-15